

UNIVERSITY OF CALICUT

Abstract

CDC - Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to MBA programme with an intake of 60 students at Elijah Institute of Management Studies, Ponganamkad, Thrissur on conditional basis, subject to the submission of renewal NOC from Government of Kerala for the academic year 2023-24 - Granted - Orders issued.

CDC-G

U.O.No. 14093/2023/Admn

Dated, Calicut University.P.O, 13.09.2023

Read:-1. U.O No.GA I/D2/2025/04 dated 07.09.2004.

- 2. U.O.No. 22419/2022/Admn dated 24.11.2022
- 3. Letter No.ElijahIMS/Affiliation/2023-24 dated 11.01.2023 from the Principal, Elijah Institute of Management Studies, Ponganamkad, Thrissur
- 4. Letter F.No.South-West/1-36597860318/2023/EOA dated 15.05.2023 from AICTE

ORDER

Provisional Affiliation for starting MBA programme with an intake of 60 students at Elijah Institute of Management Studies, Ponganamkad, Thrissur during the academic year 2004-05 was granted vide U.O. read as 1st above.

- 2. Continuation of Provisional Affiliation was granted to the MBA programme with an intake of 60 students for the academic year 2022-23 vide U.O. read as 2nd.
- 3. The Principal, has requested to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to the MBA programme for the academic year 2023-24 with an intake of 60 seats vide paper read as 3rd. An amount of Rs. 1,33,405/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred Five only) has been remitted towards the administration and affiliation fee.
- 4. The AICTE has extended its approval to the MBA programme for the academic year 2023-24 vide paper read as 4th.
- 5. Considering the above, sanction has been accorded by the Vice Chancellor to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to the MBA programme with 60 seats at Elijah Institute of Management studies, Ponganamkad, Thrissur for the academic year 2023-24 on conditional basis subject to the submission of renewal NoC from Govt. for the AY 2023-24.
- 6.Orders are issued accordingly with the following terms and conditions:
 - Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2023-24.
 - Selection and admission shall be in accordance with the rules and regulations of and the directions issued by the University/ Government from time to time.
 - In the light of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in WP (C) 656/1998,the institution should take appropriate measures for prevention of ragging.
 - Conduct of University Examinations, including that of S.D.E, is compulsory and binding on all

colleges affiliated to the University of Calicut.

• Violation of any of the above may lead to the cancellation of affiliation.

Prasanth K

Assistant Registrar

То

The Principal, Elijah Institute of Management Studies, Kurichikkara P.O., Ponganamkad, Thrissur - 680028. Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvan anthapuram.
- 3. PA to CE/ PS to VC/ DR-GA IV/JCE-7-EPR Branch/DOA/JD,KSADCDC-E Sn

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer